

Item No.- 19
08.12.2025
Court No. 12
Rohan

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**MAT 1852 of 2025
With
I.A. No.: CAN 1 of 2025
I.A. No.: CAN 2 of 2025**

**Regional Provident Fund Commissioner Employees
Provident Fund Organization
Versus
Sri Ram Deb Chatterjee & Ors.**

Mr. Rajib Ray.

... for the Appellant

Mr. Sambhunath De.

... for the Respondent No. 1

In Re.: CAN 1 of 2025

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the appellant.
Also heard learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1/writ petitioner.
2. By this application, the appellant is praying for condonation of 42 days' delay in filing the appeal.
3. On perusal of the cause shown in the present application, we are satisfied to condone the delay of 42 days' in filing the appeal.
4. Accordingly, **CAN 1 of 2025** is **disposed of**.

**In Re.: MAT 1852 of 2025
With
I.A. No.: CAN 2 of 2025**

5. Heard both the parties.

6. List the matter for hearing on **16th December, 2025**.
7. The order dated 17th July, 2025 passed by the learned Single Judge in WPA 4856 of 2025 shall remain stayed till the next returnable date.

(Lanusungkum Jamir, J.)

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)