

19.05.2026  
Court No.13  
Item No.34  
AP

**FMA 341 of 2026**  
**With**  
**CAN 2 of 2025**  
**With**  
**CAN 3 of 2026**  
**Regional Provident Fund Commissioner,**  
**Employees' Provident Fund Organization**  
**Vs.**  
**Sri Ram Deb Chatterjee and Ors.**

Mr. Rajib Ray

... For the Appellant.

Mr. Sambhunath De  
Mr. Samrat Chakraborty

... For the Respondents.

1. The appellant shall obtain instruction as to what basis they have recorded NCP of 30 days in the claim certificate dated 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2007 issued to the respondents. The appellant shall also indicate the exact dates between which the 30 days of NCP arose. The appellant shall also indicate why no steps have taken against the employer for non-contribution of provident fund for the aforesaid period.

2. Let a report be filed by the appellant in respect of the aforesaid queries of this Court.

3. List this matter on 15<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.

4. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)**

**(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)**